
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 October 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 3 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Andy Eagle, Director, Chapter Arts Centre 

Sybil Crouch, Director, Taliesin Arts Centre 

3 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 4 

(10:30 - 11:30) (Pages 22 - 34)  

Rachel Jones, Chief Executive, Arts & Business Cymru 

Emma Goad, Manager, Blue Canary Arts and Heritage Fundraising 

4 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 5 

(11:30 - 12:10) (Pages 35 - 61)  

Yvonne Murphy, Artistic Director, Omidaze Theatre Company 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Correspondence between Ofcom and Chair  

 (Pages 62 - 66) 

Paper 6 – Letter from Chair, Bethan Jenkins AM 17 July 2017: Draft operating 

licence for the BBC’s UK Public Services 

Paper 7 – Response from Ofcom, 4 October 2017 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

7 Private debrief 

(12:10 - 12:30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Cyllid Celfyddydau nad yw’n Gyhoeddus / Non-public Funding of the Arts 

CWLC(5) ART07 

Ymateb gan Chapter / Evidence from Chapter (Cardiff) Ltd 

1) Earned Income 

In the year 2016/17, 59% of Chapter’s total income was classed as earned income 

via the following means: 

− Ticket sales £512,327 (20% of earned income) 

− Hires and Rental income £336,968 (13% of ear
[...]
les’ urgent need to improve the provision of 

music tuition for children.  It is widely agreed that without tangible action and 

increased investment, the future is bleak for music across the country.  Welsh 

Government and Arts Council of Wales are already taking steps to achieve this 

ambition.  However, despite a clearly stated need to secure private investment, no 

consultation with A&B Cymru has taken place at this stage. Meanwhile, the charity 

has been asked by a philanthropist to create a scheme which would provide free 

instrumental tuition for children living in poverty and plans are underway to deliver 

a pilot of such an initiative. A&B Cymru has also spoken to a number of trusts and 

businesses willing to contribute. It would be short-sighted of A&B Cymru to 

proceed with this project alone and so the charity is keen to discuss the potential 

of strategic partnership working with ACW.   

A&B Cymru believes that this approach is the only way to ensure success with such 

major and far-reaching ambitions. 

Pack Page 26



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Cyllid Celfyddydau nad yw’n Gyhoeddus / Non-public Funding of the Arts 

CWLC(5) ART27 

Ymateb gan Emma Goad, Blue Canary Arts and Heritage Fundraising / Evidence 

from Emma Goad, Blue Canary Arts and Heritage Fundraising  

Written Evidence for Welsh Government’s Culture Committee – review into non-

public funding of the arts (October 2017)  

About Blue Canary In September 2014, I set up Blue Canary to support arts and 

heritage organisations with approaches to fundraising. This work includes; audits 

and reviews, strategic planning, campaign creation and implementation, prospect 

research, Business Planning, ghost bid writing, mentoring and training. Within Blue 

Canary’s first 3 years, I have been honoured to work with some of Wales and the 

South
[...]
ng the point I was seeking to explain in my evidence to the 

Committee. Our forthcoming statement and first Operating Licence will set how we intend to ensure 

that citizens and consumers in all parts of the UK, including Wales, will be well served.  

Yours sincerely,  

  

Jacquie Hughes  

Page 2 of 2  

  

Pack Page 66

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/103925/psb-compliance-report.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 3
	Paper 1 - Chapter
	Paper 2 - Taliesin Arts Centre

	3 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 4
	Paper 4 - Blue Canary

	4 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 5
	Paper 5a
	Paper 5b
	Paper 5c

	5.1 Correspondence between Ofcom and Chair
	Paper 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4376 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Witnesses: 

Sibyl Crouch, Taliesin Arts Centre 

Andy Eagle, Chapter Arts Centre 

Emma Goad, Blue Canary Arts and Heritage Fundraising 

Rachel Jones, Arts and Business Cymru 

Yvonne Murphy, Omidaze Theatre Company 

Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Lee Water and Hannah Blythyn. There were no 

substitutions.  

Transcript 

View the meeting transcripts (PDF 617 KB) View as HTML (325 KB) 

2 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 3  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

3 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 4  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Non-public funding of the arts: Evidence Session 5  

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Members noted the papers. 

5.1 Correspondence between Ofcom and Chair  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Private debrief  

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67806/18%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67806/18%20October%202017.html?CT=2

